ABD:LW

Decision No. 20215

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY to Sell and GREAT WESTERN POWER COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA to Buy Certain Electric Properties in the County of Solano and of GREAT WESTERN POWER COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA to Sell and PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY to Buy Certain Electric Properties in the Counties of Solano and Placer.

Application No. 14,958.

BY THE COMMISSION:

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER.

In its Decision No. 20,150, this Commission authorized Pacific Cas and Electric Company to sell and transfer to Great . Western Power Company certain electric properties located in Solano County and Great Western Power Company to sell and transfer to Pacific Gas and Electric Company certain electric properties in Solano and Placer Counties all in accordance with the terms and provisions of a certain agreement submitted with the application and made a part thereof.

It has subsequently come to our attention that in sentence two of paragraph two of the opinion in this decision, the values of the properties to be thus sold and transferred are incorrectly quoted; wherefore

IT IS HERREY ORDERED that sentence two of paragraph two of the Opinion in this Commission's Decision No. 20,150, which reads:

"The properties to be transferred by Pacific Gas and Electric Company and Great Western Power Company are valued at Thirty thousand, two hundred sixty-two (30,262) Dollars and Nine Thousand, one hundred eighty-five (9,185) Dollars, respectively, each figure being exclusive of certain recent additions and betterments."

be and it is hereby amended to read as follows:

"The properties to be transferred by Pacific Gas and Electric Company and Great Western Power Company are valued at Nine Thousand, one hundred eighty-five (9,185) Dollars and Thirty thousand, two hundred sixty-two (30,262) Dollars, respectively, each figure being exclusive of certain recent additions and betterments."

Except as above specifically amended, said Decision No. 20,150 shall remain in effect as originally written.

The authority herein granted shall become effective upon the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this /3 Aday of September, 1928.

Commissioners.